Berkshire Brevet Spring 200K

March 24, 2019 Start: 07:00 Time Limit: 13hr 30min

Use Caution on early season rides. Watch for road hazards, including ice, sand, and potholes.

Beware of standing water, it may hide potholes. Use extra care on descents.

LIGHTS required after 7:00PM

Westfield to South Deerfield

Turn Chkpt. |Total

Direction

0.0 0.0 0.0

LEFT, from New Horizons Franklin St. Rte. 20

0.2 0.2 0.2

LEFT at light, Rte.202/10 N.

04 0.6 0.6

STRAIGHT at light, crossing Westfield River

0.1 0.7 0.7

STRAIGHT at light

0.1 0.8 0.8

RIGHT at light, Union St.

1.2 2.0 2.0

LEFT, Papermill Rd., sign for Westfield Sand & Gravel

1.4 3.4 3.4

LEFT at stop, East Mtn Rd.

3.2 6.6 6.6

RIGHT at light, Rte. 202N

0.2 6.8 6.8

LEFT, Apremont Highway, leaving Rte. 202

1.0 7.8 7.8

BEAR LEFT, Rock Valley Rd.

0.2 8.0 8.0

RIGHT, Mountain Rd.

2.0 10.0 10.0

RIGHT, Southampton Rd.

0.7 10.7 10.7

LEFT, Easthampton Rd. Rte.141

Depending on late season snow cover this section may

have a detour.

0.8 11.5 11.5

RIGHT, Christopher Clark Rd., Mt. Tom Reservation, road is

gated, walk around

2.2 13.7 13.7

RIGHT, Reservation Rd., Steep Descent, Rough Road

Mt. Tom Visitors Center, Stone building, is on left at this intersection

1.9 15.6 15.6

LEFT, Rte. 5, Northampton Highway

1.7 17.3 17.3

Caution! RR Tracks

1.9 19.2 19.2

RIGHT, Main St., Rte.9 E.




1.1 20.3 20.3 LEFT at light, Damon Rd.
0.1 20.4 20.4 RIGHT onto BikeTrail crossing Connecticut River
0.3 20.7 20.7 LEFT leaving Bike Trail onto Cross Path Rd., no sign
0.2 20.9 20.9 RIGHT, Cemetery Rd.
0.9 21.8 21.8 LEFT, West St., becomes North Ln.
1.6 23.4 23.4 LEFT, River Rd. Rte.47 N
10.4 33.8 33.8 LEFT at light, Bridge St. Rte 116, becomes Sunderland Rd. over river.
1.8 35.6 35.6 RIGHT at light, Rte 5/10
0.1 35.7 35.7 LEFT, Checkpoint, Irving Gas/Neighbors Mart, rest room
OPEN: 8:41 to 10:51
South Deerfield to Westfield
Turn Chkpt. |Total Direction
0.0 0.0 35.7 RIGHT from checkpoint Rte. 5/ 10 S
2.0 2.0 37.7 RIGHT, Christian Ln., leaving Rte. 5/10
0.6 2.6 38.3 BEAR LEFT, Milk Bottle on left
0.2 2.8 38.5 RIGHT, Haydenville Rd., Whately Inn on corner
2.2 5.0 40.7 BEAR LEFT
3.8 8.8 445 BEAR LEFT onto High St.
Turn Chkpt. |Total Direction
0.4 9.2 44.9 STRAIGHT at stop, crossing Rte. 9
0.1 9.3 45.0 LEFT on South Main St.
0.3 9.6 45.3 BEAR LEFT, River Rd.
1.1 10.7 46.4 STRAIGHT at stop, Reservoir Rd.
Turn Chkpt. |Total Direction
1.4 12.1 47.8 RIGHT, Chesterfield Rd.
0.3 12.4 48.1 LEFT, Sylvester Rd., no street sign,
signs for Zawalick's Sugar House, Mineral Hills Winery
2.3 14.7 50.4 STRAIGHT, West Farms Rd.
1.1 15.8 51.5 STRAIGHT at stop, Glendale Rd ./ Torrey Rd.
1.2 17.0 52.7 STRAIGHT at stop, Glendale Rd ./ Torrey Rd.




2.1 19.1 54.8 RIGHT, Pomeroy Meadow Rd.

1.3 20.4 56.1 RIGHT at stop, Rte. 10 S

0.2 20.6 56.3 RIGHT, High St., Cemetery on corner

1.1 21.7 57.4 RIGHT, Fomer Rd.

0.4 221 57.8 BEAR LEFT, Russellville Rd.

2.1 24.2 59.9 BEAR LEFT , continue on Russellville Rd.

1.0 25.2 60.9 STRAIGHT at stop, North Rd.

0.3 25.5 61.2 STRAIGHT at stop, Montgomery Rd

0.9 26.4 62.1 RIGHT on West Rd.

2.0 28.4 64.1 LEFT at stop, Pochassic Rd.

2.8 31.2 66.9 X1 at Rotary over Dry Bridge

0.1 31.3 67.0 RIGHT at light, North EIm St Rte.10/202S

0.5 31.8 67.5 RIGHT at light, Rt. 20 W, Franklin St

0.2 32.0 67.7 RIGHT after light, New Horizons Checkpoint
OPEN: 10:12 to 14:16
Westfield to Simsbury CT

Turn Chkpt. |Total Direction

0.0 0.0 67.7 RIGHT from New Horizons, Rte 20 W

0.4 0.4 68.1 LEFT, Smith Ave., Westfield Vocational Technical School Sign

0.3 0.7 68.4 LEFT at stop, King St.

0.1 0.8 68.5 RIGHT, High St.

0.2 1.0 68.7 RIGHT at light, Court St. becomes Western Ave.

0.4 1.4 69.1 BEAR LEFT,, Granville Rd.

1.0 24 70.1 RIGHT over bridge , Granville Rd.

0.7 3.1 70.8 BEAR RIGHT continue on Granville Rd becomes Old Westfield Rd.

6.3 9.4 771 Right at stop, Rte. 57

0.2 9.6 77.3 LEFT, Rte. 189 S

5.9 15.5 83.2 STRAIGHT at crossroads, staying on Rte 189

0.9 16.4 84.1 RIGHT, Day St.

1.3 17.7 85.4 Granby Oak




0.8 18.5 86.2 STRAIGHT, crossing Rte. 20, Day St. South

0.6 19.1 86.8 LEFT at stop, Simsbury Rd.

0.5 19.6 87.3 RIGHT, Firetown Rd.

2.5 221 89.8 RIGHT, Old Farms Rd.

0.8 22.9 90.6 STRAIGHT at stop

21 25.0 92.7 LEFT at light, Farms Village Rd., Rte. 309 E

1.6 26.6 94.3 STRAIGHT at light, Rte. 167 S

0.5 271 94.8 STRAIGHT at light

0.2 27.3 95.0 LEFT at light, Rte 10/202 N

Turn Chkpt. |Total Direction

0.1 27 .4 95.1 RIGHT at light, Drake Hill Rd.

0.0 27.4 95.1 LEFT into Drake Hill Mall Shops, Checkpoint at any store
OPEN: 11:30 to 17:12
Simsbury to Westfield, MA

Turn Chkpt. |Total Direction

0.0 0.0 95.1 LEFT from shops onto Drake Hill Rd.

0.3 0.3 95.4 LEFT over bridge, onto Riverside Rd.

1.3 1.6 96.7 STRAIGHT at stop, Terry Plain Rd.

1.2 2.8 97.9 BEAR LEFT at stop

0.8 3.6 98.7 RIGHT, Rte. 315 E

Turn Chkpt. Direction

0.9 4.5 99.6 STRAIGHT at stop, Winthrop St.

0.5 5.0 100.1 STRAIGHT at stop, Winthrop St.

0.1 5.1 100.2 RIGHT, Main st, Tarrifville

0.0 5.1 100.2 LEFT at stop, Rte. 189 N

0.9 6.0 101.1 RIGHT at light, Holcomb St.

1.9 7.9 103.0 STRAIGHT at light, crossing Turkey Hill Rd. onto Newgate Rd.

1.2 9.1 104.2 Newgate Prison on left

0.7 9.8 104.9 LEFT at stop, Copper Hill rd.

0.2 10.0 105.1 BEAR RIGHT




1.9 11.9 107.0 LEFT at stop, Phelps Rd.

0.8 12.7 107.8 RIGHT at stop, Quarry Rd.

1.7 14.4 109.5 STRAIGHT at stop crossing Rte. 202, onto East St.
0.6 15.0 110.1 RIGHT at stop, Mort Vining Rd.

2.4 17.4 112.5 LEFT at stop, Vining Hill Rd.

1.5 18.9 114.0 RIGHT at stop, Loomis St.

2.2 21.1 116.2 STRAIGHT at stop, crossing rte. 57, Loomis St.
1.5 22.6 117.7 LEFT,Honey Pot Rd.

2.3 24.9 120.0 RIGHT, Granville Rd.

1.0 25.9 121.0 LEFT at stop continue on Granville Rd

1.0 26.9 122.0 LEFT at stop, continue on Granville Rd

1.0 27.9 123.0 RIGHT at stop Western Ave

0.6 28.5 123.6 STRAIGHT at light, Court St

0.4 29.1 124.0 LEFT at light, Washington St

0.3 294 124.3 LEFT at light Franklin St

0.0 29.4 124.3 RIGHT Control New Horizons Bikes

OPEN: 12:53 to 20:30

IMPORTANT! Turn in your signed card to the RBA

Make sure your name and address are on the card

Have your card signed at the BP Station if New Horizons is

closed and drop card in the New Horizons Mail Slot




